than expected ..... 42,268 (125,419) 3,111 129,034 76,103 17,387 — 142,484
Latent occupational
diseases ..... — — — — — — 8,209 8,209

Less:
Payments for prior
years’ injuries ..... 230,901 623,126 69,830 275,856 192,741 167,657 — 1,560,111

Balance — December 31 ..... 489,919 7,685,030 1,073,592 2,864,894 445,024 947,075 559,129 14,064,663

Our finances | 182

Note 10 — continued
Sensitivity of actuarial assumptions
The most significant assumptions in determining claim benefit liabilities are the
net discount rates. The net discount rate is the difference between the assumed
investment rate (the long-term assumption of 4.65 percent return) and the assumed
long-term growth rate of the specific factor driving benefit increases. A reduction in
the assumed long-term net discount rates would increase claim benefit liabilities and
reduce the operating surplus, and vice versa.

The following table shows the sensitivity of claim benefit liabilities to an immediate
1 percentage point increase or decrease in these key assumptions of long-term net
discount rates used to determine the liabilities.

Net discount rates Increase (decrease) in liabilities ($ millions)

2022 2021 2022 2021

+/– % change in net discount rates ..... +1% −1% +1% −1%

Health care inflation ..... 0.25% 0.0% (372) 479 (378) 488

Wage growth ..... 1.65% 1.4% (154) 180 (145) 171

Claim administration inflation ..... 1.85% 1.6% (74) 92 (75) 93

CPI inflation  ..... 2.65% 2.4% (913) 1,075 (732) 856

A change of 1 percentage point in all the net discount rates would see liabilities
increase or decrease by approximately $1.7 billion (2021: $1.5 billion), on average.

Another significant actuarial assumption is the runoff pattern (or future payment
pattern). While we cannot determine the exact measure of uncertainty in the
unfinalled claim liability estimate that is due to a change in the runoff pattern,
historical data suggests that it could range from +20 to −20 percent (an increase or
decrease in unfinalled liabilities and claim administration liabilities of $1.7 billion
in total).